Rule 2.47

{a} Insert full
name(s) and
addressies) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Caterham Sports Limited 07042086
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 7424 of 2014

(full name of court)
HWe (a)
Finbarr Thomas O'Connell Henry Anthony Shinners
Smith & Willamson LLP Smith & Willamson LLP
25 Moorgate 25 Moorgate
London lLondon
EC2R BAY EC2R BAY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 17 September 2015

(b) 16 March 2016

Signed

L0, Cel?

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

15 March 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s 2 query on the

form
Th

SATURDAY

AT

e contact iInfarmatnan that van Ansa

Finbarr Thomas Q'Connell
Smith & Willamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London
EC2R 6AY

020 7131 4000
DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

16/04/2016 #275
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limtted, Glasgow, Scotland



Smith &
20 Williamson

d Caterham Sports Limited (in

administration)

Joint admimistrators’ progress report for the period from 17
September 2015 to 16 March 2016

12 Apnil 2016



Contents

10.

11.

Glossary

Introduction

Progress of the admimistration
Adminmistrators’ remuneration
Admimstration expenses

Estimated outcome for creditors
Creditors” committee

Qutstanding matters and future costs
Ending the administration

Creditors’ nghts

Next report

Appendices

Statutory information
Receipts and payments account
Time analysis for the pernod

Cumulative time analysis

17

18

22

26

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adwviser policies and charge out rates 28

Caterham Sports Limited (in administration)

J



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company/CSL Caterham Sports Limited

the admimstrators/joint  Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Mark Chnstopher Ford
adrmimistrators

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice {England & Wales)
1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number
Sch Bt Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IRB6 Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denctes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

the Property Leafield Technical Centre, Langley, Oxfordshire, OX29 9EF

the Bank Export-import Bank of Malaysia Berhad (“EXIM™)

ETR Estimated to realise

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appont an administrator

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

S&EWEBC Smith & Wilbamsen Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith &
wilbamsen Financial Services Limited

S&WFS Smith & Wilbamson Financial Services Limited

FCA Financial Conduct Authonty

Note The IA86 and IRB6 have been subject to a number of sigmficant amendments since their onginal 1ssue,
including a number of substantial and important changes in Apnl 2010 References to 1A86 and IR86 1n
this report are to the legislation as it applies to this case

Caterham Sports Lumited {in admimstration) 1 p




2.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

341

Introduction

This report prowvides an update on the progress in the admimstration of the Company for the six month penod
ended 16 March 2016 It should be read 1n conjunction with any previous reports

By way of reminder, Finbarr Thomas O Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony CLUff Spicer, of STmith &
Willamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY, were appointed admimistrators of the Company on 17 October
2014

Anthony CLff Spicer has ceased to act as office holder of this estate following an application for a block
transfer Order on the grounds of his retirement The Order was sealed on 15 February 2016 by Distnct Judge
Exton sitting in the Chancery Dwision of the High Court of Justice Bnstol Dhstnct Registry (Court No 6 of 2016)
and the effective date of Mr Spicer’s removal 1s 22nd February 2016

Mark Chnstopher Ford’s appointment was made following the above mentioned Order and the effectve date of
tis appointment 15 22nd February 2016

Statutory information in respect of the Company and the adrmimstration 15 set out at Appendix |

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix Il 1s our receipts and payments account for the pernod from 17 September 20153 to 16
March 2016 This account includes cumulative figures for the penod from 17 October 2014 to 16 March 2016

The receipts and payments account would usually include a companson with the director’s SOA values
However, as previously reported, a SOA has not been received from the sole remaining director, Constantin
Cojocar In the absence of a statement of affairs we have compared the receipts and payments against an
estimate of the Company’s financial positions as at 30 September 2014 based on the books and records
available to us

We comment on the most significant receipts and payments below

Freehold premises

As detailed n our previous reports, the Company owned the Property, which was subject to a fixed charge
granted to EXIM The sale of the Property completed in Movember 2015, and the Property was sold for the sum
of £5,250,000 Compensation of £20,000 was paid by the purchaser in respect of the late completion of the
sale

Plant & machinery and stock

As previously reported, Wyles Hardy & Co has assisted the admimstrators with the vatuation and sale of the
Company’s plant & machinery, computer equipment, memorabiba, stock and other assets

Sales proceeds have been receved in excess of £2,800,000 since the beginming of the admimistration and
£37,1191n the penod

Cash at bank

During the penod, the administrators became aware of a bank account held at AMB Bank The sum of £51,564
was realised 1n respect of the funds held n the account

Assets still to be realised

Debtors

We are continuing {o review the Company’s books and records to assess whether there are any further debtor
balances due and recoverable

Caterham Sports Lirited (in admmstration) 2 l'j



342

343

Legal ctaims

We continue to liaise with the committee as to the progress made 1 our investigation of the Company’s affairs
The administrators have presented to the committee a paper on the ments, possible value and costs of
commencing legal actions

These potential claims are for matenal sums and will require considerable additional legal work and possibly
forensic accounting and accounts reconstruction The admimistrators will require additional funding to
complete the necessary investigations and for the considerable further legal costs We have already met with
several litigation funders to discuss funding arrangements and instigating tegal action n the near future,
dependant on the cost versus benefit to the estate

The administrators’ solicitors are continuing to haise with the insurer with regard to the Directors’ and
Officers’ insurance policy in relation to certain of these claims

Dhsputed assets

Following mediation, a settlement was reached 1n February 2016 1n respect of disputed assets Some £195,000
of the net sale proceeds of £370,097 was paid to the other claimant with the balance retained by the
Company

Administrators’ remuneration

On 2 March 2015 the creditors' committee approved that the basis of the adrmmistrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff n attending to matters ansing n the
admmistration

The administrators’ time costs are

Total Average
costs hourly rate
£ t/hr
17 October 2014 to 16 Apnl 2015 3,434 90 1,723,777 50 501 84 Nil
17 April 2015 to 31 August 2015 513 85 209,811 50 408 31 1,253,110 83
1 September 2015 to 16 September 98 25 46,077 96 362 50 Nil
2015
17 September 2015 to 16 March 2016 526 80 231,296 89 439 06 Nil
Total 4,573.80 2,210,963,85 483 40 1,253,110 83

Attached as Appendix I, 15 a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
dunng the penod of this report 1n respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the admimistration Details of work carrned out
1n the penod are also included 1n the body of this report

Also attached as Appendix [V 1s a cumulative time analysis for the penod from 17 October 2014 to 16 March
2016, which provides detaits of the admimstrators’ time costs since appointment A total of £1,253,110 83 has
been drawn on account of these costs

As previously reported, on 6 May 2015, n response to a request of the creditors’ committee, the
admimistrators, S&WFS and S&WCF agreed to discount their fees by 2 5% from 17 October 2014 to 10 May 2015
and 5% from 11 May 2015

The joint administrators anticipate the future joint admnistrators’ time costs to be between £170,000 and
£490,000 depending on the outcome of their investigations and any resutting legal actions Legal fees will
similarly depend on whether legal action 1s commenced and what actions are defended to tnal The joint
admimistrators estimate that tegal fees will be n the range of £200,000 to £2,000,000

An explanation of these costs can be found n the ‘Outstanding matters’ section of this report

Caterham Sports Limited (in admmistration} 3 p




4.1

Please note that this estimate 1s based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances ansing

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work 1s required by statute and may not
necessanly provide any financial benefit to creditors Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the Company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees’ 15 available on request or can be downloaded from the
R3 website at the fotlowing address

https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/technmical_library/S1PS/SIP%209%20Dec%202015 pdf

It should be noted that, whilst this statement makes reference to the need to provide creditors with a fees and
costs estimate n the event that fees are being drawn on a time costs basis, this requirement only applies to
appointments on or after 1 October 2015, the date that the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2015 (“new rules”)
took effect Prior to the new rules, there was no statutory obhigation to produce fee and cost estimates

Details of Smuth & Willbamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V

S&WFS and S&WCF

S&WFS and S&WCF, compamies associated with Smith & Withamson LLP, have assisted wath the Company’s
pension affairs and the marketing and negotiations to sell the CaterhamF1 Team

Payments to parties 1n which admimstrators or their firm have an interest must he disclosed to, and approved
by, creditors, or, 1n this case, the creditors’ committee

SRWFS and SEWCF's time cost rates were mncluded 1n the administrators’ proposals and provided to the
creditors’ committee The creditors’ committee has approved these rates and that they are paid by reference
to these time costs

SEWFS' time costs for the reporting penod 17 September 2015 to 16 March 2016 are £2,465 75 This
represents 13 3 hours at an average rate of £185 39 per hour In the penod covered by this report no fees have
been drawn 1n relation to these costs

Details of SEWFS’ current charge out rates are included at Appendix V
Since our last report, SEWCF has not charged any time
Details of S&WCF’s current charge out rates are included at Appendix V

These time costs are to be recovered as administrators’ fees and are included n the time analysis at Appendix
IV Further narrative detail of the work done by our colleagues in S&EWFS and S&WCF are included n Appendix
1

Caterham Sports Limited (in admimstration) 4 p



5.

5.1

5.2

5.3

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this period

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional adwvisers listed below We have also indicated alongside the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Total costs

Name of professional Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in outstanding at
adviser/Service(s) arrangement current period current periad periad end
£ £ L

Mishcon de Reya LLP/ Hourly rate and 208,896 00 86,510 75 212,472 89
Legal advisors disbursements
Wryles Hardy & Co 10 ®Commission on 46,274 62 97,840 27 413,482 67
Ltd/Auction of assets sales and hourly rates
and advice for other assistance and

chsbursements

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior penods, but not yet paid

“Wyles Hardy & Co has incurred £303,298 of disbursements This includes a sigmficant quantum of porterage
costs 1n relation to the 6,750 auction lots and crowdfunding fulfilment

Adminmistrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current pened

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end
£ £ £

Travel and disbursement costs for 3,076 91 000 3,076 M1
investigations {Non Smith & Wilbamson
staff)
Company and other searches 500 000 8 00
Miscellaneous 173 30 000 173 30
Couner costs 129 00 000 129 00
Fish food 0 00 0 00 211 25
Third party mailing assistance (for 3,333 48 0.00 5,381 26
statutory reports)
Storage costs 611 52 611 52 000
Total 7,329.21 611 52 8,979.72

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs wncurred n prior penods, but not yet paid

Caterham Sports Lirmted (in admimstration) 5 l'j



5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

6.2

Category 2 disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred and/or paid in the current pernod

Other expenses

Other expenses (1 e those not detailed in the preceding sections) paid during the penod covered by this report
are shown in the receipts and payments summary at Appendix Il Detaited below are those expenses which we
consider to be sigmificant 1n the context of this case  Also detailed below are expenses ncurred but not paid 1n
the current penod

Total costs
Supplier/Service Nature of Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

provider expense incurred current period current period period end
£ L £

Willis Limited Insurance premiums 4,504 99 29,861 99 0 00

Note The sum pad in the current penod covers the insurance for the period 17 October 2014 to 5 November
15

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Willlamson LLP’s policies 1n relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional adwvisers, and the recovery of disbursements

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors 15 set out below

Secured creditors

EXIM holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At the date of the admimistration the
indebtedness was estimated at £5,504,302 The admimistrators have since admitted a claim in the amount of
£5,504,302

In the period covered by this report, fixed charge distnbutions in the sum of £4,425,000 were paid to EXIM
following the sale of the Property It s anticipated that further distnbutions of up to £200,000 0 total will be
available under the fixed charge

Prescribed Part

The Company granted a floating charge to EXIM on 12 July 2013. Accordingly, we are required to create a
Prescnibed Part fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors

Based on present information, without significant successful legal action, 1t 15 unlikely that there will be
sufficient net property to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors from the Prescnbed Part However, should
there be a successful outcome to legal proceedings being considered by the joint adminmistrators and the
creditors’ committee, resulting in a Prescnbed Part distnbution, this can be made by the joint adrmnistrators
in the admimistration, following the changes made by the Small Business, Enterpnse and Employment Act 2015
with effect from 26 May 2015

Caterham Sports Limited {in admimistration) 6 I,




6.3

6.4

Preferential creditors

We set out below a summary of preferential claims received

S0A Claims

Preferential creditor claims received
£ £

Department for Business Innovation & Skills 000 24,173 13
Total 000 24,173 13

The claim from the Department for Business Innovation & Skills 15 1n respect of compensatory awards to fifty
former employees of the Company The funds were awarded following an employee tribunal brought by the
former employees for unfair disrmissal

In the event that there are sufficient floating charge realisations above the costs of the admimstration we
anticipate that preferential claims witl be paid in full

Unsecured creditors
We have recewed claims totalling £22,894,838 08 from 335 creditors

We have not yet adjudicated these claims Dwvidend prospects for unsecured creditors will depend on the
outcome of the proposed future tegal proceedings However, the investigations that the Joint admimstrators
are currently undertaking and any subsequent legal proceedings may well produce funds to allow a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors

Creditors’ committee

By way of reminder, the constitution of the creditors’ committee 1s as follows

» lan Barry Deanng of Steele & Son representing Pankl Dnvetrain Systems GmbH & Co KG

+ Anthony Indaimo of Withers LLP representing Renault Sports a s

» Chnstopher Harding of PncewaterhouseCoopers representing Excel Techmical Consulting Limited
+  Alistair Rew of Red Bull Racing representing Red Bull Racing Lirmited

¢ Graham MacDonald of Caterham Cars Limited representing Caterham Cars Lirmited

The purpose of the creditors’ committee 1s to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, not just the
nterests of the individual members It may also serve to assist the admimistrators generally and act as a
sounding board to obtain views with regard to matters pertaiming to the admimistration

The creditors’ committee 1s responsible for fixing the basis of the admimstrators’ remuneration and to review
the adequacy of the admimstrators’ secunty for the proper performance of their functions

Members are also permitted to be paid as an expense of the admimstration any reasonable travelling expenses
directly incurred either by attending meetings or otherwise on committee business.

Full details on creditors’ committees can be found in the Statement of Insolvency Practice 15
http //www 1caew com/-/mecdha/Files/Techmcal/insolvency/regulations-and-standards/sips/england/sip-15-
e-w-reporting-and-providing-information-on-their-functions-to-commttees-in-formal-insolvencies. ashx

Caterham Sports Limited (in admimstration) 7 p



8.1

8.2

8.3

Outstanding matters and future
costs

The joint administrators anticipate that their future time costs in respect of the outstanding matters to be n
the region of £170,000 excluding legal fees (on the basis that sigmficant legal actions are not pursued), or up
to £490,000 should further investigation, forensic accounting, accounts reconstruction and legal action be
required and the majonty of these further costs will be paid out of litigation funding momes or out of the
proceeds from potential legal actions

The remaining actions to be concluded in the admimistration are as follows

Collection of outstanding debts and settling the remaining asset ownership disputes

As detailed 1n 3 4 1, the administrators wall continue to review the Company’s books and records to assess any
balances due, and to ascertan whether these are recoverable This will include consideration of the
recoverability of any such debts and may nclude investigation of the debtor’s financial affairs

The admumstrators are continuing to consider and pursue a number of assets or cash balances where there are
disputed ownership claims

Future costs in this regard are expected to be wn the region of £40,000, plus legal costs However, given the
poor accounting records and the nature of any dispute, this level of future costs could be up to £100,000 Legal
fees n this regard could be up to £1,500,000

Various investigation matters and related claims for the recovery of funds
The joint admimstrators are continuing to review possible actions

As detailed n the report, a summary of the proposed actions have been put to the committee and a cost
estimate provided Further admimistrator’ costs are estimated to be £100,000 but could nse to £300,000
depending on what additional investigation and accounting work 1s required Legal costs will vary depending on
what legal actions are commenced but, should the matter progress to a full tmal, the legal costs could reach
£500,000 The majonty of these future costs wilt be paid out of litigation funding momes or out of the
proceeds from potential legal actions

Statutory matters, conclusion of the admimstration, including preparing and 1ssuing
of the final report

The joint adrministrators will, at the appropriate time 1n the future, obtain tax clearance and 1f there are
sufficient funds, declare a first and final dwidend to creditors

Further costs relating to statutory and procedural matters are estimated to be £15,000 every six months The
joint administrators’ time costs 1n this regard would be £30,000 1f the admnistration 1s concluded within the
next twelve months, or, 1f legal action(s) were required, £90,0001f concluded n thirty six months’ time

Please note that this estimate 15 based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances ansing

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work 1s required by statute and may not
necessanly provide any financial benefit to creditors Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and reporting on the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disquabfication Act 1986

Caterham Sports Limited (in administration} 8 I'J




9.

10.

11.

Ending the administration

The penod of the admimstration was extended by the consent of creditors until 16 October 2016

The adrmimistrators will be discharged from Liabiitity under P98(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as admimstrators ceasing to have effect

Authonsation for discharge from liabihity was granted by the creditors’ committee on 6 May 2015

Creditors’ rights

within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request 1n
writing that the admimstrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised n this report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
apptication to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the admimstrators’
remuneration 1s 1nappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (incluching any pad)
by the admimstrators, as set out 1n this report, are excessive

These rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports

Further information regarding creditors’ nghts 1s available on application to the admimistrators

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the adrimstration within one month of the end
of the next six month period of the admimstration unless we have concluded matters prior to tms, 1n which
case we will wnte to all creditors with our final report

M/ZQ/ ﬂqM
Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Mark Christopher Ford

Joint Admimstrators

Date- 12 Apnl 2016

Caterham Sports Limited {in administration) 9 p



Appendices




| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference

Trading Name(s)

Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Extension to penod of
admimistration

High Court of Justice

7424 of 2014
Caterham Sports Limited

Also known as Caterham Formula 1 Racing Team

Leafield Technical Centre, Langley, Oxfordshire, OX29 9EF
1Malaysia Racing Team (UK) Lirmted

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
(Formerly Leafield Techmical Centre, Langley, Oxfordshire, OX29 9EF)

07042086

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Henry Anthony Shinners and Mark Chnistopher
Ford all of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

(IP Nofs) 7931, 9280 and 9521)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch Bt 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Admimistrators to act jontly and severally

17 October 2014

EXIM

The penod of the admimistration was extended by the consent of creditors
until 16 October 2016

Caterham Sports Limited (in administration} 17 l'



Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 16 March 2016

Caterham Sports Limited
(In Admanistration}
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Crowdfunding

Bank Interest Gross Re Trading
Sales - Sponsorship

Customer Overpayment

Dnver Income

Customer Postage

PURCHASES
Purchases Abu Dhabi
Ransom Payments

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Consultancy Fee
Consultancy Expenses
Bank Charges Re Trading

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Travel & Accommodation
carnage

Insurance

Professional Fees

Legal Fees Trading

Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses

Track Costs

Ransom Payment - Racing Costs
Crowdcube Fee

Stripe Fee

Catenng Costs

Secunty

Agents Expenses

Agents Fees

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

From 17/09/2015
To 16/03/2016
£

NIL
93 50
NIL
NIL
NiL
HNIL
23 50

NIL
NiL
NIL

NIL
NIL

2 50
(z 50)

NIL
NIL

NIL

5,000 00
14,851 50
NIL

NiL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NiL

NIL

NIL

NIL

75 95

(75 95)

(19,851 50}

(19,760 50)

From 17/10/2014
To 16/03/2016
E

237,200 24
555 65
2,000 00

56 93
515,298 55
9,182 40
764,293 77

96,390 42
22,624 85

(119,015 27)

22,170 95
95,057 11

530 90

(117,753 96)

92,271 19
1,348 40
25,000 00
5,250 00
14,851 50
37,500 00
300 00

500 00
57,211 3%
28,534 70
20,319 71
11,060 28
30,168 00
3,989 94
111,341 37
42,769 05
(482,385 45)

45,134 09

Caterham Sports Limited {(in admimistration)

a



Caterham Sports Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/09/2015% From 17/10/2014
of Affairs To 16/0372016 To 1670372016
L £

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Loan from Floating Charge (10,001 25} HIL
(10,001 25} NIL

PROPERTY & LAND

Interest received from Solicitors FCR 15 83 15 83

Compensation for late completion FCR 20,000 00 20,000 00

4,200,000 00 Sale of Property FCR 5,250,000 00 5,250,000 00
5,270,015 83 5,270,015 83

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE

Bank Interest Gross FCR 1,136 42 1,136 42
Bank Charges FCR (59 20) {60 45)
1,077 22 1,075 97

PROPERTY & LAND

Property Maintenace & Clearance FCR 46,253 11 44,253 11
Security FCR 68,039 90 68,039 90
Interest on Loan Pnnapal Borrowing F 4,244 66 4,244 66
Agent/Valuers Fees FCR 78,375 00 88,375 00
Property Expenses FCR 302,786 78 302,786 78
Property Related Insurance FCR 23,749 47 23,749 47
Agency Expenses FCR 3,201 70 3,201 70
Legal Fees FCR 23,450 00 23,450 00
Legal Expenses FCR 78474 784 74
(550,885 16) {560,885 15)

DISTRIBUTIONS
(5,504,302 00) Fixed Charge Creditor 4,145,000 00 4,245,000 00
{4,245,000 00) {4,245,000 00)

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE

trecoverable VAT FCR 11,859 94 11,859 94
Professional Fees FCR 5,000 00 5,000 00
{16,859 94) (16,859 54)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & Machinery 37,118 83 2,644,721 87
Funds Returmed by Sherriff NIL 339 00
Misc Cash Sales NiL 409 18
Catalogue Sales NIL 1,815 00
Foreign Exchange Gains/Losses NIL 113 17
Pre Appointment VAT Refund 3,374 97 24,505 18
Pre Appointment Insurance Refund NIL 151 02
Cash at Bank 51,563 72 54,325 61
Rent 1,891 25 20,508 55
Seock NiL 158,995 28
Bank Interest Gross 755 04 3,137 37
Petty Cash NIL 71491
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (19,760 50) 45,134 09
Rates Refund NIL 10,496 &
Service Charge 2,337 1 19,157 57
Sale of Motor Vehicles 5,995 99 5,995 99

83,276 81 2,987,620 15

Caterham Sports Limited (in adminmistration) 16 p




Caterham Sports Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Staternent From 17/09/2015 From 17/10/1014
of Affairs Yo 1670372014 To 16/03/2016
£ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
Security FLT $2,513 08 NIL
Payments Against Liens NIL (218,330 71}
Creditors Meeting Costs NIL (916 67)
Property Maintenance 11,866 24 NIL
Agent/Valser s Pre Appointment Fees HiL {40,000 00}
Property Clearance Costs 8,698 53 NIL
Pettioners Expenses NIL (866 13)
Petitioners {asts NIL (4,691 00)
Interest on Loan Principal Borrowing F {2 983 16} (21 053 94)
Joint Administrators Pre Appt Fees NiL (22 B18 7%)
Administrators Fees ML {1,253,110 83)
Administraters Expenses NIL (21,189 65)
Committee Expenses MIL {614 08)
Professional Fees {3,423 08) {18,885 a7)
Transport, Storage and Maintenance {1,043 00} {97,359 51)
Agents/Valuers Fees (16,138 91) (135,043 81)
Agents/VYaluers Expenses 3 326 35 (188,736 66)
Legal Fees (1} {33,869 00} {194,487 78)
Legal Expenses {8,555 51) {49,060 15}
Payroll Services NIL {2,185 77)
Loan w Fixed Charge 10,001 23 NIL
Storage Costs (611 52) {2,799 &0}
Ransom Payment Re Insurance HIL (479 93)
Statutory Advertising NIL (892 40}
IT Services (1,207 29) (24,036 55}
Other Property Expenses 261,991 58 NIL
Insurance of Assets (6,479 17) (11,779 27)
Bank Charges {10 25) {182 65)
Professional Expenses {66 00) (66 0Q)
Litility costs {15 000 00} (15,000 00)
254,011 01 (2 424 587 31}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{177,600 00) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDFTORS
(16,195,627 00) Trade & Expense Creditors HIL HiL
(1,098,000 00} HMRC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(18,775,528 00) 795 634 34 1,011 378 84
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable FLT 11,098 43
Clients Deposit {Int Bear) FCR 432,508 49
Clients Deposit Re Kickstart Caterha 30 924 B84
Clents Deposit A/c {Int Bear) FLT 426,177 62
YAT Payable FLT {6,685 97)
YAT Control Account FLT 87,308 17
YAT Control Afc Trading 11,229 12
VAT Receivable FCR 2 450 00
VAT Control Account FCR 13,383 01
VAT Receivable Trading 1970 30
VAT Payable Trading 982

1,011 370 84
———

Caterham Sports Lirmited (in admimstration) 20 p



Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The basis of the admimstrators’ remuneration was approved by the creditors’ committee on 2 March 2015,
and amended on & May 2015

Details of sigmficant expenses paid are provided 1n the body of our report
Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown n the body of our repert
Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred 15 provided in the body of the report

Infarmation concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the admimistration 15
provided 1n our report

All bank accounts are interest bearing
There are no foreign currency hotdings that we are aware of

Wyles Hardy applies a Buyers’ Premium on all auction sales This is paid by the buyer to Wytes Hardy
directly For their own reporting purposes Wyles Hardy also charge the Company this Buyers’ Premium and
the Company recharges the Buyers’ Premium to Wyles Hardy under self-billing arrangements This 15 a cash
and VAT neutral arrangement whereby creditors and HMRC are not impacted by the Buyers’ Premmum This
charging to the Company and recharging back to Wyles Hardy of the Buyers’ Premum s not reflected in
the receipts and payments

All amounts n the recepts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT Where VAT
15 not recoverable it 1s shown as 1rrecoverable VAT

Caterham Sports Limited (in admnistration) 21 p




Ill Time analysis for the period

From 1 September 2015 to 16 September 2015

Catarham Sperts Limited {In Adminheration)
Breakdown of time speant by Smith & Willlamsan LLP smployses
for the period 1 5 1015 to 14 September 2013

Hours
Manager/ Senfor Avarage
ator! Asstitants B Towal heurly
Classification of work function Partrner director Manager Adminlstrator support staff  hours  Time cost rate
Administration and planning i E
Statutory retums reports & meetings 000 000 450 w25 Q00 2375 77675 31708
Cashiering general, including bonding oo 000 000 000 215 215 53750 250 00
Job reviews and prog tinc 6 month reviews and planning meetings
- 000 a0 (] 1 1 1 1
it E diary 00 [N 00 g0 119 00
Post appetniment taxation (YAT PAYE/MIC Corp Tax thal are not trading related) 015 LY LY 075 o000 0% 32625 36150
Fiting file and information management Q00 a00 000 000 025 015 500 100 0O
Diractor fmanager review approval and signing [lv1) 000 000 000 910 010 noo 3000
Other T Voo 038 000 000 coo 035 18373 52500
Investigations
Invescigation of tegal clafms 23 50 375 000 175 Qo0 300 1781875 574 20
$iP2 and $IP4 obligations (Inc CODARS forms} 000 160 000 " oo GO0 160 138500 52500
Enquiries of advisers coo o oo go0 Q50 000 0350 155 00 310 00
‘Reallsation of assets T T Tt
Flxed charge Property (land and bulldings) e T e 0o 085 T o0 18725 T BAIES0 51806
Stk [ 745 000 ¢ 00 00 145 1128615 51300
Lianing with agents (generall - 500" T 000 000 135 000 1125 387 50 31000
Tradig 7 T - - -
Premises issues (inc landierd and site clearance) o 00 [ 0 00 050 000 050 155 00 310 0G
Tecurity - 000 000 0 00 35 000 033 108 50 310 00
CTraditors B ) o B B - - -7
Fixed charge crechtors 000 035 ¢ 00 [+ ¢] aoa 055 18875 3253 00
Employees & pension {othar) (Inct Jobcantre/C5A elc) 000 000 C 50 [ 90q aso 200 00 400 00
Unsecired creditors - T 0T 7 CL] 530 000 000 000 630 390750  s500
Creditors commitiee oo 055 650 0 oe 0 0g 105 483 75 465 48
RCT Claims 000 000 100 Q0o 1) 100 400 00 500 0
Corporate Tax T T - T T ommeem o e Ty s T T T
Tarporate Tax - - 40 o0 000 000 000 420 215496 51309
Forensks e e - T - - T/

Foremlc Q00 (e ] Qo0 1125 G 00 135 182 50 290 00
Tatal ia 5% 3125 4 30 19 45 250 9815 4507796 443 99
Caterham Sports Limited (In Administration)

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willlamaon Financfal Services employes:
for the period 1 September 2015 ts 16 September 2015

Hours
Manager/ Senlar Average
Associ ' Adrintstrator/ Asslstants B Total hourly
Classification of work function Partner director Manayer Administrater support statf  hours  Time cest rate
Smith & willlamsen Financtat Services L 3
SEWFS Employes Benefits Consultancy 000 [ ) Q10 000 Q00 010 18 50 185 00
Total . T T o o0 600 XL [ 000 010 1850 18500

Information supplement to our previous report

The joint administrators’ second progress report for the penod 17 Apnl 2015 to 16 September 2015 included a
time analysis for the penod to 31 August 2015 The time analysis above details the time spent by the
admimistrators and their staff for the penod 1 September 2015 to 16 September 2015, which was not detailed

In our previous report

Details of the work undertaken in this penod 1s included 1n the explanation of major work activities below

Caterham Sports Limited {(1n admimstration) 22 p



From 17 September 2015 to 16 March 2016

Caterham Sports Limited (In Administratien)
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & willlamsan LLP employeds and by SEWFS and S&WCF
for the period 17 September 2015 to 18 March 1014

Hours
Mankgers Senlor Average
* Axst Adminlstrators b B Tetl hourtty
Classificatien of werk functisn Partner director Manager Administrator support staff  hours Time cost rate
Administration and planning E i
Statutory returns reports ft meebings 000 020 100 1655 03 1843 375550 201 53
Initial post appomtment notificabon letters  including creditors Q00 000 000 joo 200 500 1130 00 226 00
Cashiering general, incdluding bonding 000 250 000 600 2475 2425 & 660 00 174 64
Job d 4 inc & th nd | el
planmng revews and pragression {inc & mooth reviews and planning meetings 035 225 150 NS0 000 4160 1308800 31462
checklist & diary
Fost appaintment taxation {YAT PAYE/NIC Corp Tax that are not trachng related) 000 175 135 795 TR TE e 2036 15 405 65
Qo0 a 00 a 00 125 ¢oo 1123 19375 23500
Fitiog file and informacion management T e T Tow 000 000 65 050 5000 10000
Agents and advisers general 000 8 40 000 050 ¢ oo 910 4 640 0G 509 89
Fitng Adminiswation and plannig T 200 0 00 a0 010 voe  ©20 200 31000
Diwrector/manager review, approvat and signing 445 000 aoo 000 253 700 3516 75 502 39
other T T o N 000 45 500 185 035 1335 600500 449 81
Investigations
Dwrectors comrespondence & conduct questrnnaires Q00 000 200 035 000 035 108 50 310 00
Investigabion of legal claims 1125 340 oo 1875 000 13380 76 296 25 571 08
Asset tracing (e g Land Registry and Company Searches) 000 140 000 000 oo 140 7500 s2500
Enquines of advisers 000 255 o0 000 000 255 1308 75 513 24
Gther - T oo T " oo a0 100 050 000 19 73500 336 84
Realisation of assets
Fixed charge Property (land and butldings) - - - 550 5810 Tod s T TT0D0T 8365 3897650 48595
Debtors not financed {ncludes reassigned debtors) - 000 Q00 000 150 000 150 375 60 250 00
Stock 000 000 000 000 75 075 23250 310 00
Other chatzel assets 000 420 000 000 000 420 220500 52500
Sate of business as a whole incluchng Liason with legal advisers agents stc 200 ao0a oo 00 200 200 11250 00 625 00
Cash at Bank N 025 oo “ooe 075 0 100 38875 8875
Liaising with agents (geperal) Qo0 Qo0 000 300 000 100 7354700 245 00
Directar/manager review approval and signing 030 600 ooc” 000 oo 030 18750 62500
Other oo %15 050 100 00 1165 5501 75 471 4%
?radi;g T - B )
Purchasing fsuppliers {not landlord) 000 075 d00 "~ ood oo 75 39375 52500
insurances 000 L) 050 L1 o0 050 0000 40000
Traditsn T T T B B )
Fixed charge creditors oo 18 &5 [t o] [} 000 18 65 $ 79125 525 00
WP & lease creditors TTTTT T T T T T T hoeeT T Tess T Teod T T T o T T ooe T o0aF 23825 52500
RFQ and ERA claims & tnbunaks. 000 000 100 100 000 200 71000 335 00
Employees § pension (other) (incl Jobeentre/CSA atct T " poo 600 150 230 000 380 125300 32974
Unsecured creditors 000 515 115 575 000 1205 4726 30 392 24
Creditars committee 500 70 L EE 000 4445 7083000 46957
Other oo " B i 000 0125 coo 000 000 625 | 13125 51500
Corporate Tax
12 &0 15 25 o00c 41 45 19 633 64 an
Farensies " T Tpoo 175 TTooe T 378 T Toir s 000
Total 151 90 148 6Q 55 75 141 45 2810 52680 231 296 89 439 06
Caterham Sparts Limited (in Administartion)
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willlamson Financial Services employwes
for the peried ended 17 September 2015 to 15 March 1015
Hours
Manayerf Senior Average
Assoctate Asslstant Administrator/ Assistants & Total haurly
Classification of work function Partner director Manager Administrator support staff  hours  Time cost rate
Seith & Williamson Financial Services £ i
SaWFS Employee Benefits Corsuitancy aos Q00 1315 000 [y 1320 2447 15 185 40
Total - 0os ooe 13 1% 0 o0 600 131120 2 44T 25 185 40
Caterham Sports Limited (in administration) 23




Explanation of major work activities undertaken
A description of work undertaken in the penod 1s as follows
Admimistration and planning

Thus section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the admimstrators and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations and internal compliance requirements This work includes the following

+ Dealing wath routine correspondence and phone calls

+  Mamntaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS (electronic case management software)
* Preparation and sending of the joint administrators’ reports

+ Preparation of the extension documentation

* General case planning and admimistration

¢ Ensunng statutory lodgement and tax lodgement obligations are met

¢ Maintaiming and managing the admimstrators’ cash book and bank accounts

« Cashiering duties such as bank reconcibiations and paying invoices

« FRling and file management of routine correspondence

Investigations

This section 15 1n relation to the investigation of the Company’s assets and the conduct of the directors This
covers both statutory requirements of the admimistrators and independent investigation carried out In order to
realise further assets for the creditors

Understandably as our investigations are ongoing the details must remain confidential Some general work that
has been carned out includes the following

o Laising with S&W’s Forensic department (our Forensic department have been assisting with the
preservation and mamntenance of the Company’s electromic records)
» Complying with our ongoing statutory duties in accordance with the Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

« Investigation of possible legal claims including consideration of the Company’s incomplete accounting
records

= Investigation of the financial position of parties against whom legal action 15 being considered
+« Preparation of information on the merits and risks of any legal action to the committee
= Meetings, telephone calt and correspondence with solicitors

* Arranging for travel and accommodation of farmer Company executives to attend investigative meetings
and asset tracing within the UK

Reahsation of assets

This section 15 1n relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets. The work includes the following work
carned out by the admimistrators’ case team

+ (Considenng reasonable and Likely offers for the Property

¢ Discussions with EXIM 1n relation to the Property

» Liaising with our agents to sell the assets held at the Leafield site

« Corresponding with BNP Panbas and Carter Jonas 1n selling the Property

«  Lengthy discussions with the purchaser of the Property

* Negotiation on the sale of the Property and on the specific terms in the sale contract

s Investigation, review and negotiations for the ownership and nght to sell varous assets whose ownership 1s
disputed

. Investlgatlng assets that are overseas

» Prepanng for and attending a mediation meeting to determine the competing interests 1n the proceeds
from the sale of disputed assets

Trading

Detailed below 15 a breakdown of time spent in relation to trading

Caterham Sports Limited (in administration) 24 p



» Maintaining appropnate nsurance and paying the final premum

» Ensunng that payments made and/or recewved in the trading penod are reflected in the cash book
+ Payment of suppliers

» Removal or withdrawal of undertakings

s Maintaining adequate secunty on site

Creditors

Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the Company The
work includes the following
« Dealing with creditor and employee correspondence via email, telephone and letter

« Uploading and updating creditors’ (including employee) information on our Insolvency Practitioners’
computensed case management system

« Discussions with the RPO, our pensions team, the pension provider and their agents, regarding the
outstanding pension contnbutions

I
« hiaising with creditors in relation to third party assets ) e subject to leasing agreements :

» Taking employee related calls and responding to creditors emails 1n regards to the status of the business
and the prospect of sale

+ Prepanng for, calling, holding and documenting of the creditors’ committee meetings |
« Corresponding and speaking with EXIM, the secured creditor, and their advisors

e Obtaining wntten consent from EXIM for the costs associated with the sale of the Property including an
element of the joint adminmistrators' time costs

Forensic
Time has been incurred by S&W’s Forensic team in relation to preserving, imaging and downloading the

information from the Company’s electrome records on to a format n which it may be searched dunng our
investigation work

s Supporting the Restructunng team members 1n using the forensic software
s Strategy meetings to discuss the varous investigation work

» Preservation of the Company’s electronic records

Corporate Tax & VAT

= Investigating and recovering possible tax assets in the UK, Europe, India and Austraba
= Planning for the tax efficient sale of the Company’s assets

» Preparning the Company's Corporation Tax returns

Pensions

»  Working with our pension department to ensure all outstanding pension contnbutions are claimed from The
Redundancy Payments Office

* Investigating the shortfatl to the pension scheme and reviewing the pension scheme

Caterham Sports Lirmted (in administration) 25 p




IV Cumulative time analysis

From 17 October 2014 to 16 March 2016

Catarham Sporey Limtted {in Admintstartdan )
Breskdown of Cime spent by Smith & Willlamean L1F employes: and by SAWFS and SBWCF
for the pertod snaed 18 March 21014

Hours
managar! Senvar awsrsgs
Assectate Asahtant Adderdnty Cratoef Agshtants & Total hourty
Clataification of work funcrion Partmer girector Manager  Adminbtretor  iuppert uaff Moty Thrw cext rata
Admintatration and planning B - T - ] T
Suarutory returm. Feports B maetingt 14 50 [T 18 7% 68 54 780 0t 45 THOSTOO 361 &b
Imitial post appuintment notification Witers inchxding creditors 000 [EL} 350 1225 7 00 28 30 825625 21174
Cathrevare getenat, snchcing bonding 0 o0 ass + 30 «8 %0 L) 14 5 WIS 2TA 87
::::‘:m':"" andl progression (inc & month review and planeag meeting 190 azas 1% T 000 126 50 91825 17482
Fortappirtment tanation (VAT PAYE/MIC Corp Tws that are not e related) o4 310 T T Tass T ow 375 89500 34817
Protection of company rewmrds (Ind siectronich 000 3% ) o0 o 00 118 165375 81500
;;n;?mal A35eT Drovection o oo 155 350 Q35 ¢ oo & 40 82100 4018
Timwating N 12 73 ¥3 00 I 1775 ooo 5 80 rEE R
Filing_fihe and infarmation managemen o T T T Taw T30 3 %0 T a7 9 T The  rrzoee  wrn
agents and advrsars_general - noo T T T3 Y s es 7131850 436 31
Fitng  Adminis ration and planmng - wEmm——T ® 00 Tooo ' 0 80 400 T80 sim00 | 13500
irector/mansger review approvaland Tmng B 19 ¢a 00 10 25 000 3 30 s 1743000 493 64
Other - 325 1s1s 2 80 118 e TR Bese w0
Inml!‘-lﬁu - T T - - - T T -
Dicectars corevpmndence & modect s tanman e Tooa | oos eoa 13 o 00 ) 15830 143 3%
vadat;&bharcﬁoﬁtI—thn - TTOTTTTTT T TR Tem T Tesdl T T oee ooe Tise © Tvisood  etsoa
Statutory Bosks nd acounting reconds e * 000 19 70 278 aoe @go 1145 1544250 509 &7
Imeatigation of ogal v - TT s’ T Taas 0 rse T 2% oo ssis | 3 Tes25 $ee 83
$182 300 S1P4 obagations tin umcwase torma) T T - ooa w71 1% EYET] T e mso T1 w062y w0z
asel lrnﬁrg i g Land Regntreand Company Senechesy “ooo 1383 o008 050 goo W 7wmes sl
lnzplnes o aovien T T T - 00 T oass 400 T oso “ooo T aos FRIEE I VYT
Fuling lmnllillm - s e vee T ome | T odm 185 26623 51300
Ovrextor Jemanager revien apprcval and Sgming - - T3 000 Y oo T R E sizs0 ss oo
Other - ooo 2% 115 250 boa % 270675 39805
Realization of astats Tt/ T T - T - T
Fixed chargs Froperly (and and buikhegs 1 - Hiea 126 G5 100 T we 000 374 7T s
Fized chaige other (@ € cuttelr chattel mortgages) ST T T TR e " osoe  “ooo 1) 9115 a2le 0
annml i n-ulgmd dobtors | * 00 T o 00 5 00 L350 a1 M
$tach - "Too0 850 ) " ooo 13 95Be 5189
Dthir chattet asaks 570 3450 750 040 I
Financed assots (ol 1 oty othorwind creditors inct HP and katwg] T T e 7T oaw T Teew 7T awe 500 w1500
e of business a3 & whote_Tekading a30n th ieqal sdvisers agens <1< h s 00 1810 910 300 a 00 [ 3ROSR0 821 97
Smutn & Wibamgon Corporate Finarce Tswazs o0 woo | 405 000 975 3L 700 36735
Cash at Bank T 77 T Tezs T e om0 T Tiso o 0o 17 a7e s e ae
Liarsing tath sgents igeneraly T - T T Tom e7rs 138 925 o oo 11 50 s38628 19272
Tate of bumines ez completion mattens T 77T eea T o3as oot 7 T Gee T T Taee ERE) Vi sisoo
Dumum\;g:r\—;nm awmaﬁ T T T T T G "m0 coo ) 380 Tarsoe | «so0
Other - - T 1200 1398 CED b 00 Too | Mes T reTs Nz
Teactng - T - - B e 0 -7
Tra mlnn and day 1 1 3 opurations - 6 00 Z 45 Temn 2 95 12511 25 379 0
Sales and astomen TTTTT TTTaew 1605 m4so 530 1713730 A
Purchasing faupptieds (not ndiond) - - - ey s soo Tt%6 o8 77 104 25 49259
Accounting T - = - T T e T son “oo0 008 41742% 41553
treances T T e “oe  too 13 15 a0s7s0  na G
St and pavrod (inc PAYE/HIC tor racing peniod) . ooo  ass ) 155 2875 e
Premmaes 13sues [InC Wndlord and s1oe cearancel T T gea 1315 144 ¥ 10 TirRrrs | 1700
‘Health & Satety © o0 0 00 TTo1s 025 7375 9300
secunty o o0 © o0 L CE 7w 000
Orectoimenager ceview approvalandvg  _  aa g o0 EEE Vabk 18 e300
Other - - B 11 = W T - T s0e3z2y | 40713
Creditors B T T T
Fixed charge crediton - - Ters 3488 Y 5470 30e9230 341 11
m:m}_n_;gpu«mm—'__ - - - - ~T=° Toas 175 oo0 Y00 180000 33133
WP B lews e trechton T - T T Taw T W Twe 36 1% 8 N3O 00 44l O
'RPOQ and ERA clam & ritumab - CED 0 00 D 1950 787875 adiot
Eimplvocs B poraton (other} (It obrentre/CE otc) iiTe ] 1135 157 00 K e700 HGaS
SHWFS Employee Bencfit Coﬂ;\lnnq— - TTTT T TTsaeT T owe T s TiT 480150 206 &1
Cmu;|m(l|’oucl -/ T T T 000 zzs 173 2000 184 67
Unsecured aecvon - - - W 855 nes 2478 W4T IS
Crediiors committes B o N T I 5130 s 128 30 36788175 AV
rOT e - - T T T T 2z 8 w15 27 73 379075 5181
Divector /manager review agproval and signing e dme “ooe () 15730 613 @0
otter T T c T T T T T T e g4 oo 0 8% 7250 e 23
Care-Specific 3 Aiomptiance B o T - T -
aml  if duna post appotntment oo 600 555 400 TT e Tass T avhim s
CorpormteTax - =T B -~ -
Corporate Tan 109 30 V70 T 39 30 0 00 210 10 71180 83 11e 3
Porenatcs - - N N T - -
forrmrn - T 7T oess T " om T 300 vazs s wm I W 21147
Yol T - - 2 204 30 %000 T avwan T TTdaassT Tme3s 4STEEG 211093 W5

Caterham Sports Limited (in administration)

ql! 40

26



Presppeintent -

Imbal meetings ooo ) s i 0o 828 Ttoe 1N
Genersladviaory work tnsoivent T T/ = YY) 5.00 I Y L e T usasow 011
“Mppotntment farmalities - T T 7T T se& | % 000 oo 915 4y i
Preparaton of pre-appotat cuoments - - 000 000 10 ooo ooe 100 a0 000
b planeang T T “reo 000 4TS oo 00 1735 TS 05000 338 48
Travelting T T T h o0 0.00 000 1% 000 1% 82500 150 00
Total - 23 60 10 65 14 00 "T so0 X 34235 737125 30454
Caterham Sports Limited (In Administration)
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willlamson Financial Services smployees
for the pertod ended 156 March 2014
Houra
Manzger/ Santor Average
Associate  Assistant  Administrator/  Assistants B Total hourly
Classification of work function Partner direcror Manager Admintstrator support staff  hours  Time cast rate
Smith & Willlamson Financlal Services 3 [
SEWFS Employee Benctits Consultancy 710 000 5605 [EL DO0 6550 13069 50 1 53
Total X o 00 ss08 03 000 6550 13089 30 199 53
Caterham Sports Limited {in administration) 27




V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are
=  Smith & Wilbamson LLP’s policies 1n relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers including S&WF5
Disbursement recovery

e Smith & Willamson LLP's and S&WFS’ current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or asscciate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence
requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their expenence level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carned out by us and our staff where 1t
15 cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utibsed in the penod covered by this report are set out 1n the body of
this report

Use of professional advisers

We select professional adwvisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
ncluding

o The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

+ The complexity and nature of the assignment

s The availability of resources to meet the cntical deadlines in the case

» The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

s The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment

S&WFS

S&WEBC 15 a pension consultancy firm which specialises 1n providing advice to Insclvency Practitioners on their
appointment 1n relation to all aspects of pensions It 1s a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Wilbamson LLP

S&WEBC may be engaged to deat with the Company's pension affairs Payments to parties in which the
admimistrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors  Fees for thewr
services are accrued on a time costs basis Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&RWEBC are
provided to creditors

Caterham Sports Limited (in admimstration) 28 p



Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of wncidental serices
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting,
room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
nclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Since 7 July 2012 Srmth & Wilblamson LLP’s policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 cisbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time  Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile  Pnor to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered 1n the penod covered by this report are set
out n the body of this report

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Withamson LLP's charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
adrmimstrators’ remuneration was approved Charge out rates for S&EWFS were also provided to creditors at the
time the basis of their fees was approved

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below There have been no changes to the charge out
rates dunng the penod of this report

Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Resgional
Restructuring & Recovery Services E/mr offices

Charsge out rates as at 1 July 2015 E/hr

Partner / Director (from 1 January 2016) 6325 350
Associate Director 525 295-325
Managers 295 - 400 310
Other professional staff 250-310 235
Support & secretanal staff 100 90
Notes

] Time 15 recorded 1n units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2 It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases

3 The firm's cashienng function 1s centralised and London rates apply The cashiering function
time 15 incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates

Caterham Sports Limited (1n admmmistration) 29 I'




S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy

Charge out rates from 1 July 2015

Director
Associate Director
Manager

Administrator

Per hour
£
260-415
190-250

185-195

50-170

Corporate Finance Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2014 £

Director 625
Adrministrator 80

Corporate Tax & VAT London
Charge out rates from 1 July 2015 office
£/hr

Partner 570-505
Associate Director 375
Managers 320-200
Other professional staff 90-165
Support & secretanal staff 60

Forensic London
Charge out rates from 1 July 2015 office

E/hr
Partner 700
Managers 400
Other professional staff 330
Support & secretanal staff 80-95

Caterham Sports Limited (in admimistration}



www smith wilhamson co.uk
Principal offices* Londen, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Williamsan LLP 1s regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered n England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC369871

Nexia Smith & Withamson Audit Limited s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia International

N’E’S{], q smuhe Willlamsaon s a member of Nexla Inte-nananal, a
ML worldwide network of Indapendent accounting and consulung firms

INTERNATIONAL

© Smith & WHhamson Holdings Limited 2013




